Table 2.8.  Among passenger cars, ETC transactions ranged from 57.8 percent in 2013 to 59.1 percent

in 2017. Truck ETC transactions averaged around 48 to 49 percent from 2013 to 2017.

It should be noted that transaction data by payment type (ETC and BBM) is based on information

provided by NCTA that represents monthly transactions by vehicle class and payment type as detected

at roadside. During the processing of detected roadside transactions, two issues occur that alter the

distribution of transactions into ETC and BBM categories from that shown in Table 2.8.

First, some transactions recorded at roadside as BBM are later identified as NC Quick Pass or E-ZPass

tag holders during the license plate image review. These transactions, called ITOLs, were recorded as

BBM transactions in the data provided by NCTA when they were actually ETC transactions. After the

image review process, the toll revenue associated with the ITOL transactions was reported as ETC toll

revenue, but the transaction volumes were not adjusted to reflect the shift into ETC.

Table 2.7
2017 Annual Transactions and Collected Toll Revenue By Vehicle Class

(traffic and revenue in thousands)

Trucks Total
Vehicles

Transactions 47,599 602 1,258 1,861 49,460
Percent of Total 96.2 % 1.2 % 2.5 % 3.8 % 100.0 %

Collected Toll Revenue $37,275 $743 $2,774 $3,517 $40,792
Percent of Total 91.4 % 1.8 % 6.8 % 8.6 % 100.0 %

Source: NCTA systemwide monthly transactions and revenue by toll class data

Class 2 & 3Class 3Class 2Class 1
Cars

Table 2.8
ETC Market Share on the Triangle Expressway

Percent Transactions by Vehicle Type and Method of Payment
Calendar Cars Trucks (2) Total

Year ETC BBM Total ETC BBM Total ETC BBM Total
2013 57.8   42.2   100.0 48.8   51.2 100.0 57.5   42.5 100.0
2014 58.4   41.6   100.0 48.7   51.3 100.0 58.1   41.9 100.0
2015 58.0   42.0   100.0 48.1   51.9 100.0 57.6   42.4 100.0
2016 58.6   41.4   100.0 49.0   51.0 100.0 58.3   41.7 100.0

2017 (1) 59.1   40.9   100.0 48.0   52.0 100.0 58.7   41.3 100.0

(1) NCTA began offering free NC Quick Pass sticker transponders August 30, 2017.
   Previously the cost was $5.00.
(2) Cars are Toll Class 1 (2-axle vehicles).
   Trucks are Toll Classes 2 and 3 (3-or-more axle vehicles).

Source: NCTA

Chapter 2  �  Existing Conditions

  2-15

November 8, 2018

Second, interoperable ETC transactions with Florida SunPass and Georgia Peach Pass transponders

are recorded as BBM in the data provided by NCTA. The agencies that issue these transponders

provide license plate files to NCTA and upon image review the transactions are associated with the